
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 8 February 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall, 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 7 February 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair
[...]
le.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 7 February 2024. 
 

 

5.   2.1 - 23/503984/FULL Danum, Stockers Hill, Rodmersham 
 

5 - 14 

6.   2.2 - 23/503564/FULL Manor House, Orchard Gate, Berkeley Close, 
Dunkirk 
 

15 - 24 

7.   2.3 - 23/502365/FULL 77 - 83 and 87 London Road, Sittingbourne 
 

25 - 70 

8.   Part 5 applications 71 - 126 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3956/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2011-Jan-2024%2019.00%20Planning%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for 
information. 
 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. . To find out more about the 
work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 
 
 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 
Standard Index to Contents 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applications for which refusal is recommended 
 
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on 

County Council’s development; observations on development in 
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government 
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on 
‘County Matter’ applications. 

 
PART 5  Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal, 

reported for information 
 
PART 6  Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration 

of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded 
      

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  

 
PART 2 
 
2.1 23/503984/FULL RODMERSHAM Danum Stockers Hill 
 
2.2 23/503564/FULL DUNKIRK Manor House Orchard Gate Berkeley Close
  

2.3 23/502365/FULL SITTINGBOURNE  77 – 83 & 87 London Road 
 
PART 5 
    
5.1 23/502486/FULL HALFWAY 201 Queenborough Road 
 
5.2 22/503617/OUT SHEERNESS 32 Linden Drive and 67 Queens Way 
 
5.3 21/506027/FULL FAVERSHAM St Saviours Church Whitstable Road 
 
5.4 22/501217/OUT LYNSTED Hole Street Farm Kingsdown Road 
 
5.5 22/501612/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 124 East Street  
 
5.6 22/500831/OUT SHELDWICH Land South of Lees Court Road  
   Stocks Paddock 
 
5.7 22/503876/FULL SHEERNESS Co-Op Sports and Social Club  
   St George’s Avenue 
 
5.8 21/503124/OUT MINSTER Land To The North Of Elm Lane 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8 FEBRUARY 2024 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 23/503984/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Retrospective application for the siting of an oil tank and enclosure in front garden. 

SITE LOCATION 

Danum Stockers Hill Rodmersham Kent ME9 0PL 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head 
of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 
conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Householder 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Rodmersham Parish Council objection 

CASE OFFICER Julia Marshall 

WARD  

West Downs 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Rodmersham 

APPLICANT Mr K Edwards 

AGENT Woodstock Associates 

DATE REGISTERED 

04/09/2023 

TARGET DATE 

30/10/2023 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

23/503984/FULL | Retrospective application for the siting of an oil tank and enclosure in front 
garden. | Danum Stockers Hill Rodmersham Kent ME9 0PL (midkent.gov.uk) 

 
 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

 

1.1 Danum is a substantial two storey detached house on a large plot. The property is located 

within the built up area boundary of Rodmersham. It is set well back from the highway and is 

located on a section of Stockers Hill which is characterised by mainly large, detached dwellings 

of various designs and sizes. To the front, the site overlooks open countryside. 

1.2 There is an element of soft landscaping either side of the entrance to the front, but for the most 

part there is mainly hardstanding to the front of the dwelling providing off road parking for a 

number of vehicles. 

1.3 The oil tank is located to the front of the site set behind the Yew hedge and a large mature 

tree and a recently planted Beech hedge. 

  

Page 9

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

 

2.1 21/502899/NMAMD – Planning permission was granted on 18.06.2021 for Non Material 

Amendment - Change the front elevation ground floor material from render to Wienerberger 

Topaz multi stock facing brickwork. Subject to 21/500007/FULL. 

2.2 21/500007/FULL – Planning permission was granted on 26.02.2021 for erection of a two 

storey front and side extension and single storey rear extension. 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 

3.1 This application seeks part retrospective planning permission for the siting of an oil tank and 

enclosure in front garden. The oil tank is already in situ. 

 

3.2 The oil tank is on a concrete base and would be enclosed by a timber framed structure. The 

timber framed enclosure has a footprint of approximately 2.05m x 1.7m with a height of 1.36m. 

Doors are proposed on the side elevation to allow for maintenance.  

 
3.3 The oil tank is 9.6m away from the dwelling,1m away from the nearest boundary (shared with 

the adjacent property ‘Highworth’) and is set 9m back from the highway. As the structure would 

encase the oil tank, the structure itself would be 0.65m away from the boundary. 

 

3.4 The proposed materials for the enclosure would be black Cedral boarding to match the existing 
property.  

 

4. CONSULTATION 

4.1 One round of consultation has been undertaken, and notification letters were sent to 

immediately adjoining neighbouring occupiers. A site notice was also displayed at the site. 

4.2 No neighbour responses have been received in relation to the consultation. 

 

4.3 Rodmersham Parish Council object to the application for the following summarised reasons 

(full details of representations are available online): 

• The oil tank is situated in the front of the house, visible from the road and will affect the 
street scene.  

• Concerned with safety issues – a timber framed enclosure around the tank and its nearness 
to trees, foliage etc. all appear to breach safety regulations.  

• Lack of clarity regarding the roof of the enclosure.  

• No dimensions are shown on the drawings. 

4.4 Rodmersham Parish Council were subsequently reconsulted on the basis of the agent 

stating the following: 

• Materials being used would be a timber framed enc
[...]
ng the oil tank shall be constructed within 1 month of the date 
of this decision, stained in black and retained as such in situ for as long as the oil tank 
is sited on the land.  

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenities. 

 
(2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings: ED/20/146.01 OT and ED/20/146.02 OT. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
The Council’s approach to the application 

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) the 
Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on 
solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a pre-
application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application.  
 
In this instance:  
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had the 
opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 

 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 13



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 

 

Page 14



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 23/503564/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Change of use of and conversion of existing shed into overnight holiday let (retrospective). 

ADDRESS Manor House Orchard Gate Berkeley Close Dunkirk Faversham Kent ME13 9FB 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions and the payment of the SAMMS tariff with further delegation 
to the Head of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or 
amending such conditions as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Change of use 
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Parish Council objection. 

Case Officer Claire Attaway 

WARD Boughton And 

Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Dunkirk 

APPLICANT Mr Mark 

Greenwood 

AGENT OSG Architecture Ltd 

DECISION REGISTERED 

03/08/23 

TARGET DATE 

15/02/24 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

23/503564/FULL | Change of use of and conversion of existing shed into overnight holiday let 

(retrospective). | Manor House Orchard Gate Berkeley Close Dunkirk Faversham Kent ME13 

9FB (midkent.gov.uk) 

 

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

1.1 Manor House is a traditionally designed 3-bed detached dwelling with a detached 

garage (approx. 4.0m wide x 5.2m deep) and generous parking area to the side. To the 

rear of the dwelling is a good sized garden with a shallow pitched roofed shed (approx. 

2.7m high) that was erected in 2017. The outbuilding is currently being used as a 

one-bed holiday let and garden shed. 

1.2 The site occupies a corner plot within a cul-de-sac which is accessed off Berkeley Close. 

The site lies within the Local Plan defined built-up area boundary of Boughton under 

Blean and is surrounded by other residential properties. 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

2.1 17/501045/NMAMD Non-material amendment granted on 29.03.2017 to move entrance 

porch from left of Manor House to existing entrance position. Replacing porch with 

window at ground floor. Slight enlargement of proposed first floor window to match those 

existing in form and size. 

2.2 15/500012/SUB Submission of details granted on 15.12.2015 pursuant to conditions 3 - 

details of external finishing materials and joinery. 4 - details of existing and proposed 

finish floor levels of all units. 5 - details of mid-construction dust sup
[...]
 
 
In this regard, whilst there are likely to be impacts upon the SPA arising from this 
development, the mitigation measures to be implemented within the SPA from collection of the 

Page 23



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

standard SAMMS tariff (which will be required to be secured prior to the determination of this 
application) will ensure that these impacts will not be significant or long-term. I therefore 
consider that, subject to mitigation, there will be no adverse effect on the integrity of the SPA.  
 

 

Page 24



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 2.3 
 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO - 23/502365/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of 4 dwellings and erection of 20 dwellings with associated external amenity areas, 

site access improvements, internal access road, parking, landscaping and habitat creation. 

Retention of an existing block containing 7 dwellings for unrestricted residential use. 

 

SITE LOCATION 

77 - 83 and 87 London Road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1NL. 

 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement securing Heads of Terms 
as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning to negotiate the precise 
wording of conditions and obligations, including adding or amending such conditions and precise 
Heads of Terms as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Major  

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Ward Councillor (Cllr Cheesman) requests the application be determined by the Committee. 
 

Case Officer Matt Duigan  

WARD  

Homewood  

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

 

APPLICANT  

Mr M Salter 

AGENT  

Batcheller Monkhouse 

DATE REGISTERED 

23.05.2023 

TARGET DATE 

11.02.2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

23/502365/FULL | Demolition of 4 dwellings and erection of 20 flats with associated external 
amenity areas, site access improvements, internal access road, parking, landscaping and 
habitat creation. Retention of an existing block containing 7 flats for unrestricted residential use. 
| 77 - 83 And 87 London Road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1NL (midkent.gov.uk) 

 

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DECRIPTION 

1.1. The application site is located on the southside of London Road, at the corner of Borden 

Lane.  The site is within the boundary of the built-up area of Sittingbourne.  

1.2. The site itself measures approximately 0.3ha in area and primarily forms a plateau area 

which falls away significantly on the northern and eastern boundaries. Most of the site lies 

at a higher level than both London Road and Borden Lane. The site is accessed directly 

from London Road via a sloping access drive, there is no access from Borden Lane. The 

current access from London Road is limited in terms of visibility due to the row of terraced 

houses adjoining the road.  

1.3. The majority of the site formerly contained a care home which had been disused for a 

number of years and has since been demolished. On the London Road frontage there is a 

row of four terraced dwellings.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUT37GTYFL000
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUT37GTYFL000
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUT37GTYFL000
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUT37GTYFL000


Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 2.3 
 
 

1.4. There is also an existing (vacant) block which had been used as residential 

accommodation (7 flats) for persons aged over 55 year old.   

1.5. The site is not located within an area at risk of flooding and is not in a Conservation Area.  

None of the trees within the site or adjacent to the site boundary are subjec
[...]
 the Health and Safety 
Executive should be employed. Any redundant materials removed from the site should be 
transported by a registered waste carrier and disposed of at an appropriate legal tipping 
site. 

  

Page 68



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 2.3 
 
 

 
Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 PART 5 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8 FEBRUARY 2024 PART 5 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – 201 Queenborough Road Halfway 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

Observations 
 
 The Inspector acknowledged some conflict with the Council’s SPG on house extensions, 

but determined that a large front dormer extension to a dwelling would not be harmful 
given it would not dominate the roof of the property and was in an area with buildings of 
varied character. 

 

• Item 5.2 – 32 Linden Drive and 67 Queens Way Sheerness 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
NON-DETERMINATION 
 
Observations 

 
The Inspector agreed with the Council’s position that the sequential test relating to 

flood risk submitted with the application was deficient, and failed to properly consider 

other sites  reasonably  available for residential development in a lower flood risk area.  

• Item 5.3 – St Saviours Church Whitstable Road Faversham 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
APPEAL AGAINST CONDITION 

 
Observations 
 
The Inspector did not agree with the wording of conditions (1), (7) and (8) which the 
Council placed upon the approval. The Inspector determined that condition (1) relating 
to mechanical ventilation should be deleted since it did not meet any of the tests within 
paragraph 56 of the NPPF but agreed with the Council that there needed to be a 
condition for an appropriately worded Noise Management Plan (condition (8)). Condition 
(8) was re-worded with the Inspector stating the essential point is that it should focus on 
managing noise. The need for a specified number of events per year and a time period 
between events is questionable, since the aim should be to avoid noise nuisance, rather 
than have a limit on the number of occasions when noise nuisance may occur and the 
interval between them. The requirement for specifying the type of suitable event is 
imprecise. The Inspector also varied condition (7) to increase the hours of music until 
11pm as it was stated that appropriate noise mitigation would be in place via the Noise 
Management Plan.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 PART 5 

 

 
 

• Item 5.4 – Hole Street Farm Kingsdown Road Lynsted 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 
 
The Inspector disagreed with the Council and found that neither the wording of the 
condition or the documents incorporated within the planning permission (which was 
considered by the Council in 1996), identified the location of Hole Street Farm Cottage. 
The location of that dwelling, and the object of the disputed condition, could not be 
identified with sufficient certainty by the ‘reasonable reader’.  The Inspector also 
concluded that the control imposed on the occupation of the farm cottage in Condition 5 
of SW/96/0128 imposed a disproportionate and unjustified level of control on the 
occupancy of the cottage and potentially on land that was not in control of the applicant. 
On this basis, the Inspector allowed the appeal.  
 

• Item 5.5 – 124 East Street Sittingbourne 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 
 
The Inspector agreed with the Council’s decision that the proposal represented an 
unacceptable form of backland development with resultant harm to the character and 
appearance of the area, failure to provide / maintain appropriate living conditions, failure 
to demonstrate impacts relating to an adjacent AQMA, and failure to mitigate impacts 
on the SPA through a SAMMS payment.  
 
No. 124 East Street was a Grade II listed building at the time the Council determined the 
planning application. It was de-listed by Historic England during the appeal process. As 
such, a further reason relating to harmful impacts upon the setting of the listed building 
fell away.  
 

• Item 5.6 – Land South of Lees Court Rd Stocks Paddock Sheldwich 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 
 
The Inspector agreed with the Council’s reasons for refusal in that the site was in an 
unsustainable location for residential use and the proposal would cause harm to heritage 
assets including the Sheldwich Conservation Area and nearby listed buildings. The 
Inspector gave the matter of self-build limited weight due to the scale of the proposal 
and the harm that was identified in relation to sustainability and heritage assets.  

  

Page 72



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 PART 5 

 

• Item 5.7 – Co-Op Sports & Social Club St George’s Ave Sheerness 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 
 
The Inspector agreed with the Council that use of part of the site as a large storage 
compound would be harmful to the living conditions of neighbouring properties, and 
negatively impacted upon the open and undeveloped character of the area within the 
countryside and an Area of high Landscape Value. 
 

• Item 5.8 – Land To The North Of Elm Lane Minster 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED AND COSTS AWARDED AGAINST THE COUNCIL 
 
NON-DETERMINATION 

 
Observations 
 
The Inspector disagreed with the Council and considered that whilst the development is 
outside the built-up area and would alter the character and appearance of the site, the 
impact on character of the area and the countryside would be limited. The Inspector 
stated there would be social and economic benefits and the proposal could make a 
substantial difference to the overall supply of housing and would be likely to provide a 
local economic boost associated with construction. 

 
The Inspe
[...]
19



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 5.8 

 

Page 120



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 5.8 

 

Page 121



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 5.8 

 

Page 122



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 5.8 

 

Page 123



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 5.8 

 

Page 124



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 5.8 

 

Page 125



Report to Planning Committee – 8 February 2024 ITEM 5.8 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	5 2.1 - 23/503984/FULL Danum, Stockers Hill, Rodmersham
	INDEX - 8 February 2024
	2.1 Danum Stockers Hill Rodmersham FINAL

	6 2.2 - 23/503564/FULL Manor House, Orchard Gate, Berkeley Close, Dunkirk
	7 2.3 - 23/502365/FULL 77 - 83 and 87 London Road, Sittingbourne
	8 Part 5 applications
	5.1 201 Queenborough Road
	5.2 32 Linden Drive and 67 Queens Way
	5.3 St Saviours Church
	5.4 Hole Street Farm Kingsdown Road
	5.5 124 East Street
	5.6 Land South of Lees Court Road
	5.7 Co-Op Sports and Social Club
	5.8 Land To The North Of Elm Lane plus COSTS




Minutes of the meeting


- 427 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 8 February 2024 from 7.01 pm - 8.06 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for 
Councillor Charlie Miller), Shelley Cheesman (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), 
Simon Clark, James Hall, Angela Harrison (Substitute for Councillor Karen Watson), 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Claire Attaway, Matt Duigan, Paul Gregory, Joanne Johnson, 
Kellie MacKenzie and Ceri Williams. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Simon Algar. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Monique Bonney. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Kieran Golding, Charlie Miller and Karen Watson. 
 

616 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

617 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 January 2024 (Minutes Nos. 550 – 558) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

618 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

619 2.1 - 23/503984/FULL Danum, Stockers Hill, Rodmersham 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO 23/503984/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Retrospective application for the siting of an oil tank and enclosure in front garden. 

ADDRESS Danum, Stockers Hill, Rodmersham, Kent, ME9 0PL 

WARD  

West Downs 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Rodmersham 

APPLICANT Mr K Edwards 

AGENT Woodstock 

Associates 

 
The Chair drew attention to the comments from Rodmersham Parish Council raising 
objection to the application, which were tabled for Members as the scheduled Parish 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

- 428 - 

Council speaker was unfortunately unable to attend.  The Chair adjourned the meeting 
for three minutes to allow Members to read the comments. 
 
The Area Planning Team Leader introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers.  
In response to the tabled comments from the Parish Council, he reminded Members that 
their concerns in respect of fire safety were not a planning matter in this case and 
referred to paragraph 6.11 of the report.  Concerns regarding visual amenity and impact 
on the streetscene were covered under paragraphs 6.6 to 6.8 of the report.   
 
A Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
In response to a point raised by the Ward Member, the Area Planning Team Leader said 
that he had checked the website prior to the meeting, and the letter from Building 
Control was publicly available on the planning portal and referred to building regulations 
on oil tanks and where they should be sited for fire safety reasons. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
The Chair invited Members to comment on the application and points raised included: 
 

• Had sympathy with the application as many households in Kent needed this type 
of fuel to heat their homes; 

• being retrospective was not grounds to refuse the application; 

• considered it was a ‘reasonable’ application; 

• concerned that fencing would lead to the tank being vandalised, and considered a 
hedge would look better; 

• the neighbouring properties raised no objection; and 

• was not a prominent structure. 
 
In response to points raised the Area Planning Team Leader said they could impose a 
further condition requiring a scheme of supplementary landscaping being provided to 
screen the oil tank.  They could also add an informative setting out that the tank be 
encased with a non-combustible material.  These amendments were agreed by 
Members. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/503984/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
and (2) in the report and the imposition of an additional condition requiring a 
scheme of supplementary landscaping to screen the oil tank and an additional 
informative setting out that the oil tank be encased with a non-combustible 
material.     
 

620 2.2 - 23/503564/FULL Manor House, Orchard Gate, Berkeley Close, Dunkirk 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO – 23/503564/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Change of use of and conversion of existing shed into overnight holiday let 

(retrospective). 

ADDRESS Manor House, Orchard Gate, Berkeley Close, Dunkirk, Faversham, Kent, ME13 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

- 429 - 

9FB 

WARD  

Boughton and Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Dunkirk 

APPLICANT Mr Mark 

Greenwood 

AGENT  OSG Architecture 

Ltd 

 
The Planner introduced the application as set out in the report. 
 
Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt, representing Dunkirk Parish Council, spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth.   
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Whilst it was a retrospective application, that was not grounds to refuse it; 

• familiar with the area and there was a lot of on-street parking and did not consider 
lack of parking was an issue; 

• supported the application; and 

• there were no grounds to refuse the application; 

• concerned that given the layout of current parking at Manor House any visitors to 
the overnight holiday let would need to park on the street. 

 
In response to a question form the Chair, the Area Planning Team Leader said there 
was no evidence to support whether the cul-de-sac was an adopted road.   
 
Resolved:  That application 23/503564/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (6) in the report. 
 

621 2.3 - 23/502365/FULL 77 - 83 and 87 London Road, Sittingbourne 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO – 23/502365/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Demolition of 4 dwellings and erection of 20 dwellings with associated external amenity areas, 

site access improvements, internal access road, parking, landscaping and habitat creation. 

Retention of an existing block containing 7 dwellings for unrestricted residential use. 

ADDRESS 77 - 83 and 87 London Road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 1NL. 

WARD  

Homewood 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Mr M Salter 

AGENT Batcheller 

Monkhouse 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers. 
 
Christine Dadswell, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

- 430 - 

seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
The ward Members, also Members of the Planning Committee spoke against the 
application and raised points which included: 
 

• Concerned that existing residents would be displaced; 

• the site had been derelict for over a decade and concerned the current proposal 
would see demolition of houses (with associated displacement of residents) and 
still remain undeveloped; 

• the area was susceptible to flooding and the proposal would worsen the situation; 

• the application would exacerbate existing foul water drainage issues in the area; 

• the additional traffic from the development would worsen congestion in the area; 

• 27 more dwellings in the area would exacerbate issues in general;  

• the access and egress from the site was unsafe; and 

• considered that given the complexities of the site members should view it before 
making a decision on the application. 
 

Councillor Simon Clark moved the following motion:  That the application be deferred to 
allow the Planning Working Group to meet on site.  This was seconded by the Chair. 
 
Members considered the motion for a site meeting and points raised included: 
 

• The site visit would allow Members to view the level changes; 

• As Kent County Council (KCC) Highways and Transportation raised no objection 
could not support a site meeting on highway grounds; 

• given the size of the site a more sustainable build could be provided and 
supported a site meeting; 

• clear it was a complex site and the site meeting may help to resolve some of the 
issues raised; and 

• supported the site meeting and the opportunity to view the site and considered 
not enough parking spaces were being provided. 

 
On being put to the vote the motion was approved. 
 
A Ward Member asked that an officer from KCC Highways and Transportation be invited 
to attend the site meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/502365/FULL be deferred to allow the Planning 
Working Group to meet on site. 
 

622 Part 5 applications 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by the County Council and Secretary of State reported for information. 
  

 

• Item 5.1 – 201 Queenborough Road Halfway 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

- 431 - 

 

• Item 5.2 – 32 Linden Drive and 67 Queens Way Sheerness 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
NON-DETERMINATION 
 

• Item 5.3 – St Saviours Church Whitstable Road Faversham 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
APPEAL AGAINST CONDITION 

 

• Item 5.4 – Hole Street Farm Kingsdown Road Lynsted 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

• Item 5.5 – 124 East Street Sittingbourne 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 

• Item 5.6 – Land South of Lees Court Rd Stocks Paddock Sheldwich 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 

• Item 5.7 – Co-Op Sports & Social Club St George’s Ave Sheerness 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 

• Item 5.8 – Land To The North Of Elm Lane Minster 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED AND COSTS AWARDED AGAINST THE COUNCIL 
 
NON-DETERMINATION 

 
A Member encouraged new Members to read the Inspector’s commentary on the 
decision for training purposes.  Another Member said Members would find the 
terminology used by the Inspector helpful when providing reasons for refusing 
applications. 
 

623 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8.06 pm until 8.09 pm. 

 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 8 February 2024 
 

- 432 - 

large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


